

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESSEX, SS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
No. 12674

T.D.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

J.O.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE ESSEX PROBATE
AND FAMILY COURT DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT

**BRIEF OF
THE WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF MASSACHUSETTS
THE MASSACHUSETTS LAW REFORM INSTITUTE
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, J.O.**

Kia L. Freeman
(BBO #643467)
Wyley S. Proctor
(BBO #666613)
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
265 Franklin St.
Boston, MA 02110
617-449-6500
kfreeman@mccarter.com
wproctor@mccarter.com

August 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF AMICI	8
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	10
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. The Plain Language of the Custodial Presumption Act Requires the Court to Consider All Evidence of Domestic Violence and Apply the Rebuttable Presumption Against Placing a Child in the Custody of an Abusive Parent When the Preponderance of Evidence Demands.....	13
	1. The Plain Language of the Custodial Presumption Act Requires the Court to Consider All Evidence of Abuse—Past and Present—in Reaching Every Child Custody Decision.....	15
	2. New Evidence of Abuse Triggers the Requirement to Consider Whether the Preponderance of Evidence Demands Application of the Rebuttable Presumption Against Placing a Child in the Custody of an Abusive Parent.	18
	B. The History and Purpose of the Custodial Presumption Act and the Persistence of Abuse Affirm The Act’s Plain Meaning and Its Importance.	21
	1. Gender Bias Study Revealed Serious Problems in Custody Disputes and Recommended Remedial Action,.....	21
	2. The Custodial Presumption Act Was Enacted to Deter Placement of Children in the Custody of Abusive Parents	24
	3. This Court Found Custodial Presumption Act Provisions Constitutional Because a Child’s Best Interests Eclipse the Parents’ Interests.....	25

4. New Data Underscores the Importance of Enforcing the Custodial Presumption Act in Every Custody Matter	26
a) <i>Dangers of Exposure to Domestic Violence</i>	27
b) <i>Reasons for Delay in Reporting Domestic Violence</i>	28
C. There Is No Legal Justification for Modifying a Custody Order Without Considering All Evidence of Abuse.....	32
1. The Modification of the Child Custody Order—Issued Without Considering All Evidence of Abuse and Determining Whether a Presumption Applies and Without Adequate Findings—was Clear Error.....	32
2. The Doctrine of Res Judicata, Erroneously Relied on by Appellee, Does Not Preclude Consideration of All Evidence of Abuse—Past and Present—in Modification Actions.....	36
VII. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Adoption of Karla</i> , 46 Mass. App. Ct. 64 (1998).....	31
<i>Alba v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 441 Mass. 836 (2004)	39
<i>Cabot CSC Corp. v. Aeero Techs. LLC</i> , No. 16-P-767, 2017 WL 1842570, 91 Mass. App. Ct. 1120 (2017)	17
<i>Cennami v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 5 Mass. App. Ct. 403 (1977).....	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 426 Mass. 174 (1997)	15
<i>Custody of Vaughn</i> , 422 Mass. 590 (1996)	passim
<i>Day v. Kerkorian</i> , 61 Mass. App. Ct. 804 (2004).....	39
<i>Hashimi v. Kalil</i> , 388 Mass. 607 (1983)	15
<i>Heacock v. Heacock</i> , 402 Mass. 21 (1988)	38
<i>Hersey v. Hersey</i> , 271 Mass. 545 (1930)	13
<i>Kirker v. Board of Appeals of Raynham</i> , 33 Mass. App. Ct. 111 (1992).....	40
<i>Kobrin v. Board of Registration in Medicine</i> , 444 Mass. 837 (2005)	37

<i>Mongeau v. Boutelle</i> , 10 Mass. App. Ct. 246 (1980).....	39
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 427 Mass. 1201 (1998)	25, 26
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 278 Mass. 601 (1932)	13, 37
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 361 Mass. 855 (1972)	13
<i>Zaleski v. Zaleski</i> , 469 Mass. 230 (2014)	21

STATE STATUTES

G.L. Chapter 208 § 28.....	13, 17, 35
G.L. Chapter 208 § 31A.....	passim
G.L. Chapter 209 § 38.....	13, 17
G.L. Chapter 209C § 10(e)	13, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arai <i>et al.</i> , “Hope, Agency, and the Lived Experience of Violence: A Qualitative Systematic Review of Children’s Perspective on Domestic Violence and Abuse,” TRAUMA, VIOLENCE, AND ABUSE 1-12 (forthcoming 2019).....	31, 32
Callaghan <i>et al.</i> , Beyond “Witnessing”: Children’s Experiences of Coercive Control in Domestic Violence and Abuse,” 33 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 1551-1581 (2018).....	29
Campbell <i>et al.</i> , “Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study,” 93 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1089-1097 (2003)	28
<i>Cellucci Signs Strong Domestic Violence Bill For Kids, Denies Child Custody for Batterers</i> , Press Release (Commonwealth of Mass. Executive Dept. July 22, 1998).....	25

“Child Custody Bill Will Top House Agenda,” STATE HOUSE NEWS SERVICE (Sept. 9, 1997).....	24
Evans <i>et al.</i> , “Exposure to Domestic Violence: A Meta-Analysis of Child and Adolescent Outcomes,” 13 AGRESSION AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOR 131- 40 (2008).....	27
<i>Gender Bias Study of the Court System in Massachusetts</i> , 24 NEW. ENG. L. REV. 745 (1990).....	21, 22, 23
Haag <i>et al.</i> , “Battered and Brain Injured: Traumatic Brain Injury Among Women Survivors of Intimate Partner Violence—A Scoping Review,” TRAUMA, VIOLENCE, AND ABUSE 1-18 (forthcoming 2019).....	31
Hamby <i>et al.</i> , “Children’s Exposure to Intimate Partner Violence and Other Family Violence,” NATIONAL SURVEY OF CHILDREN’S EXPOSURE TO VIOLENCE: JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN, 1-12 (U.S.D.O.J., 2011)	27
Hardesty <i>et al.</i> , “How Women Make Custody Decisions and Manage Co- Parenting With Abusive Former Husbands,” 23 J. OF SOCIAL AND PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS 543-63 (2006).....	29
House Bill No. 3383 (Feb. 1997).....	24
Joint Session, State House News Service (Jan. 16, 1997).....	24
Johnson <i>et al.</i> , “Child Custody Mediation in Cases of Domestic Violence,” 11 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1022-1053 (2005).....	31
Koenen <i>et al.</i> , “Domestic Violence is Associated with Environmental Suppression of IQ in Young Children,” 15 DEVELOPMENT AND PSYCHOLOGY 297-311 (2003).....	27, 28
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10 th ed 1997) 53	17
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)	39
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(5)(a) (1982).....	40
Saunders <i>et al.</i> , “Child Custody and Visitation Decisions in Domestic Violence Cases: Legal Trends, Risk Factors, and Safety Concerns,” NATIONAL ONLINE RESOURCE CENTER ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1- 20 (2007).....	28, 30

Sicafuse, “Decision-Making in Custody Cases Involving Domestic Violence: A Review of the Literature,” RESOURCE CENTER ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: CHILD PROTECTION AND CUSTODY (2016).....	30
Silverman <i>et al.</i> , “Child Custody Determinations in Cases Involving Intimate Partner Violence: A Human Rights Analysis,” 94 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 951-57 (2004).....	30
Transmittal Ltr., House No. 3383 (Commonwealth of Mass. Executive Dept. Feb. 13, 1997)	24
Tsavoussis <i>et al.</i> , “Child-Witnessed Domestic Violence and Its Adverse Effects on Brain Development: A Call for Societal Self-Examination and Awareness,” 2 FRONTIERS IN PUBLIC HEALTH Article 1-5 (2014).....	27
Ver Steegh <i>et al.</i> , “Calculating Safety: Reckoning with Domestic Violence in the Context of Child Support Parenting Time Initiatives,” 53 FAMILY COURT REVIEW 279-291 (2015).....	29
